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CONTEXT  ON  TOBACCO TAXES  IN  MALAYS IA

Cigarette smoking remains the most prevalent form of tobacco 
use in Malaysia, still surpassing e-cigarettes and vape1. Recent          
attention has focused on banning vapes2, and plans to do so are  
underway.

Promisingly, the Prime Minister recently announced plans for 
pro-health taxes on tobacco, vape and alcohol – as part of the 
13th Malaysia Plan3. A meaningful tax increase on cigarettes is 
more timely than ever.

Cigarettes have become increasingly a昀昀ordable since 2016,            
undermining public health e昀昀orts4. GDP per capita and general 
prices have increased – while cigarette prices (and taxes) have          
remained unchanged.

Evidence shows price hikes are not a key driver of illicit trade; 
rather, it is weak enforcement5. Malaysia has made significant            
improvements in enforcement, notably via the new Malaysian 
Border Control and Protection Agency (AKPS)6.
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SURVEY  METHOD OLO GY

The survey aims to determine public opinion on 
increasing tobacco taxation, and gain insights on 
the impact of tobacco taxes on reducing smoking 
rates and raising government revenue. 

The survey was conducted through Vase.ai. Data 
was collected between 18-28 July 2025 with a 
Malaysian sample of 1,051 adults aged 18+. 

The sample aimed to be representative of the 
Malaysian population. Quotas for specific            
subgroups were set to better approximate the 
Malaysian population according to age, race, 
gender, and state based on the Malaysian Census.

The Cost Recovery and Revenue Estimator 
(CoRRE) by the Tobacco Atlas was used to                
estimate the impact of the tobacco tax increase 
on revenue and the smoking population.
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RESP ONDENT  PROFILE
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Malay

Chinese

Non-Malay Bumiputera

Indian/Others

57%

21%

15%

7%

Male

Female

53%

47%

18 - 24

25 - 29

45 - 100

30 - 34

19%

11%

11%

12%

10%

36%

40 - 44

35 - 39

Prefer
not to say 2%

No, I
have never

smoked

No, but
I used to

Yes,
I smoke 24%

18%

56%

%Labuan

Sarawak

Sabah

Kelantan

Terengganu

Pahang

Johor

Malacca

Negeri Sembilan

Kedah

Perlis

Penang

Perak

Putrajaya

Selangor

Kuala Lumpur

8%

11%

3%

3%

7%

10%

3%

6%

6%

6%

7%

1%

%

18%

10%
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2.1

THERE IS 
OVERWHELMING 
PUBLIC SUPPORT 

AMONG MALAYSIANS 
FOR INCREASING 
TOBACCO TAXES.
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F INDINGS  0 1

An overwhelming 70% of Malaysians would support increasing cigarette taxes by RM3-5 per 
pack (vs just 7% against).
 Additionally, of this 70%, almost all (93% vs just 4%) would support an increase even higher 
than RM5 per pack.

70%

7%

23%

A pack of cigarettes costs around RM12-RM17. If government 
increases cigarette taxes, raising cigarette prices by around RM1 
yearly, over 3-5 years (for total increase of RM3-RM5),              

how would you feel about that?

I would support this I would have no opinion I would against this

Would you support a total increase higher than the 
Rm3-RM5 mentioned?

Yes No I’m not sure

93%

4%

3%

Chart reflects responses from the 70% who supported s RM3-5/pack increase
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F INDINGS  0 1

There is also strong general support for increasing cigarette taxation to improve public health (regardless 
of specific RM increase).

In principle, would you support increasing cigarette taxation to improve public health?

Yes No I’m not sure

76%

9.5%

14.5%
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F INDINGS  02

The overwhelming support for increasing cigarette taxes by RM3-5 holds across key demographics. Youth 
are particularly in favour (77.7% support vs 17% against).

A pack of cigarettes costs around RM12 – RM17. If the government increases cigarette taxes, raising cigarette 
prices by around RM1 yearly, over 3-5 years (for a total increase of RM3-RM5), how would you feel about this?

77.7%

17.0%

5.3%

75.6%

18.1%

6.4%

62.5%

28.1%

9.4%

73.9%

21.7%

4.4%

65.2%

25.0%

9.9%

75.3%

20.7%

4.1%

58.9%

32.6%

8.5%

I would support this I would have no opinion I would against this
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F INDINGS  02

The overwhelming support for increasing cigarette taxes by RM3-5 holds across key demographics. Youth 
are particularly in favour (77.7% support vs 17% against).

A pack of cigarettes costs around RM12 – RM17. If the government increases cigarette taxes, raising cigarette 
prices by around RM1 yearly, over 3-5 years (for a total increase of RM3-RM5), how would you feel about this?

77.7%

17.0%

5.3%

75.6%

18.1%

6.4%

62.5%

28.1%

9.4%

73.9%

21.7%

4.4%

65.2%

25.0%

9.9%

75.3%

20.7%

4.1%

58.9%

32.6%

8.5%

I would support this I would have no opinion I would against this
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F INDINGS  02

The overwhelming support for increasing cigarette taxes in principle to improve public health – also 
holds across key demographics.

In principle, would you support increasing cigarette taxation to improve public health?

84.2%

10.3%

5.6%

77.4%

13.7%

8.9%

76.3%

12.5%

11.3%

76.8%

13.0%

10.1%

71.1%

18.1%

10.8%

81.6%

10.3%

8.1%

71.9%

18.3%

9.8%

I would support this I would have no opinion I would against this
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F INDINGS  03

A majority of smokers themselves support increasing cigarette taxation. 49% support increasing cigarette 
taxes by RM3-5/pack, and 58.5% support increasing cigarette taxation in general to improve public health.

49.2%

32.7%

18.2%

A pack of cigarettes costs around RM12-RM17. If government 
increases cigarette taxes, raising cigarette prices by around 
RM1 yearly, over 3-5 years (for total increase of RM3-RM5),              

how would you feel about this?

I would support this I would have no opinion I would against this

In principle, would you support increasing cigarette 
taxation to improve public health?

Yes No I’m not sure

58.5%

14.1%

27.4%
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Public support for tobacco taxes would be even higher – if it extra revenue were used to fund healthcare 
programmes (e.g. cancer treatment, smoking cessation).

Yes, if it funds healthcare 
programmes (e.g. cancer treatment, 

smoking cessation)

Yes, if it reduce other taxes
(e.g. income tax, SST)

Yes, if it support social 
protection (e.g. subsidies for 

low-income household)

No, I would not support increasing 
tobacco taxes, regardless of how the 

money is used

I’m not sure

Others, please specify

72%

%

47%

42%

8%

5%

Would you be more likely to support increasing tobacco taxes if the additional revenue were used to 
fund specific programmes or benefits?
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2.2

INCREASING 
CIGARETTE TAXES 
WILL IMPROVE 
PUBLIC HEALTH.
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Increasing cigarette taxation will improve public health. Almost half of respondents (and a majority of 
youth) say they will smoke less if cigarette taxes increased by RM5.

How would you respond to a RM5 tax increase in cigarettes?

I would smoke fewer cigarettes I would smoke the same amount and just absorb the higher price I would smoke the same amount, but buy cheaper cigarettes

It wouldn’t a昀昀ect me, as I mostly buy cheaper cigarettes Others, please specify

15.7%

8.9%

2.8%

45.6%

27.0%

57.8%

20.3%

3.2%

3.2%

15.6%
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The Tobacco Atlas CoRRE model estimates that a tax increase of around RM5 (RM4.78) will reduce 
smoking prevalence in Malaysia from 18.2% to 17.2% – that is 260,000 people will stop smoking completely 
(and more will smoke less).

Impact of RM4.78 Tobacco Tax Increase on Smoking Population

4.4 million

4.5 million

4.6 million

4.7 million

4.8 million

Before Tax Increase After Tax Increase

*RM4.78 used (instead of RM5) to be consistent with the Tobacco Atlas CoRRE model parameters.

-260,000
smokers
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2.3

INCREASING CIGARETTE TAX IS THE 
MOST POPULAR OPTION TO RAISE 

REVENUE (VS SST, DIVIDEND TAX, 
CORPORATE TAX, ETC) – AND 
COULD HELP THE GOVERNMENT 
RAISE AN ADDITIONAL RM1.2 
BILLION PER YEAR.
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Increasing cigarette tax is the most popular option for raising revenue – vs SST, GST, dividend tax, 
corporate tax, and other alternatives.

Increase tobacco / 
cigarette tax

Expand the Sales & 
Service Tax (SST)

Reintroduce GST (Goods 
and SErvice Tax)

Introduce a divided tax on 
high-income earners

Raise corporate income tax/ 
reduce tax incentives

Introduce a carbon or 
environmental tax on industry

23% 25% 30% 13% 9%

Introduce or raise tax on 
sugary drinks or luxury goods

19% 17% 28% 19% 17%

10% 11% 25% 28% 25%

9% 11% 31% 27% 21%

9% 10% 29% 29% 25%

10% 16% 24% 28% 23%

10% 7% 16% 24% 44%

If the government needed to raise additional revenue, which of the following would you support? 
Please rate each on a scale between 1-5 (1 being strongly oppose and 5 being strongly support)

Strongly oppose Somewhat oppose Neither support nor oppose Somewhat support Strongly support
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F INDINGS  05

Increasing cigarette tax by around RM5 (RM 4.78) will increase revenue by RM1.2 billion, according to the 
Tobacco Atlas CoRRE model.

Impact of RM4.78 Tobacco Tax Increase on Tobacco Tax Revenue

Baseline RevenueBaseline Revenue Post-Tax Increase Expected Revenue

million

1000 million

2000 million

3000 million

4000 million

5000 million

T
o

b
a

c
c

o
 T

a
x

 R
e

v
e

n
u

e
 (

R
M

)

+RM1.2 billion

RM4.78 used (instead of RM5) to be consistent with the Tobacco Atlas CoRRE model parameters. SERI also estimated a “pessimistic/conservative 
scenario” based on our survey findings (we assume that half of the respondents who said they would switch to “cheaper” cigarettes if an RM5 tax 

is introduced are removed from the tax base), which still results in a ~RM600 million tax increase.
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Revenue gains from an RM5 cigarette tax increase could help plug the fiscal gaps emerging from recent 
policies.

Additional revenue from cifarette tax increase, versus fiscal gaps from recent policies (RM, million)

Cigarette tax gains
(increase of RM4.78/pack)

PM’s RM100 cash aid for
all adult citizens

PM’s postpobes toll-hike 
on 10 highways

PM’s doubling Jualan
Rahmah Madani allocation

SST foregone: imported apples,
oranges, mandarins and dates

1,200

2,000

500

300

70

Sources: Tobacco Atlas CoRRE model, news reports, World Bank World Integrated Trade Solution website, SERI calculations.
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P OLICY  RECOMMENDATIONS

Prioritise a meaningful increase in tobacco taxation, with a minimum of RM5 per pack.

This increase should be followed by regular tax increases, with the best practice factoring in inflation 
and changes in household income to ensure tobacco products are less a昀昀ordable over time to reduce 
smoking prevalence7.

Allocate a portion of the revenue gained for public health programmes and social protection.

Continue strengthening enforcement to further reduce the illicit trade of cigarettes.
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